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The business 
of Lotto New Zealand

Our background 
The New Zealand Lotteries 
Commission (known as Lotto  
New Zealand) was established 
in 1987 and operates as a Crown 
Entity under the Gambling Act 2003. 
We exist to promote, organise and 
conduct lottery games for the  
benefit of New Zealand communities. 

Our primary goal is to generate 
improved earnings in order to 
maximise the contribution we make  
to building strong and sustainable 
communities, while minimising the risk 
of underage and problem gambling 
associated with our products. 

We employ approximately  
133 people, who are mostly based  
in Auckland, with a small number  
of our retail support staff based in 
different regions of the country.  
Our retail network encompasses  
over 1,470 lottery outlets across  
the country, which employ more 
than 5,000 people, making it the 
single largest retail network in  
New Zealand. 

Lotto was introduced to New Zealand 
in 1987. It was our first game and  
for many years it has remained  
New Zealand’s flagship lottery game. 
Our product range has expanded 
over the years to include Lotto 
Powerball, Lotto Strike, Instant Kiwi, 
Bullseye, Keno, Play 3 and Instant Play. 
The introduction of Instant Play on 
MyLotto in December provides 
players with the online equivalent to 
Instant Kiwi games in a safe and 
monitored online environment. 

Profits from Lotto NZ are transferred 
to the New Zealand Lottery Grants 
Board, which works to build strong, 
sustainable communities by funding 
a wide range of social, community, 
arts, heritage, sports, recreation, and 
health and research activities across  
New Zealand. Lottery funding is 
given to over 3,000 of these 
organisations and projects each 
year, helping to make good things 
happen in our communities. 

Our purpose  

To provide safe 
gaming that allows 
New Zealanders to 
play and win while 
contributing money 
back to New Zealand 
communities. 

Matthew Boyd
Chair

Tony Mossman
Deputy Chair

The Lotto  
New Zealand Board
The Lotto NZ Board is 
appointed by the Government 
and is responsible for Lotto NZ’s 
overall policy and direction.
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Monique Cairns Keiran Horne Logan SearsKim Gordon David Tapsell

For every $1 from combined sales*

How Lotto New Zealand’s money is spent*

*Based on results for the year ended 30 June 2018

Prizes

Operating costs

Retailer commission 
(including bank  
charges on  
MyLotto sales)

Taxes (includes 
GST, gaming 
duty and problem 
gambling levy)

Amount transferred 
to NZ Lottery  
Grants Board

55c

5c
6c

12c

22c

The NZ Lottery Grants Board  
is also a major funder of Sport  
New Zealand, Creative New 
Zealand and the New Zealand 
Film Commission. 

In the 31 years that New Zealanders 
have been playing Lotto, over  
$4.6 billion in lottery funding has 
been contributed to the community, 
via the NZ Lottery Grants Board. 

The success of our business is built 
on the integrity of our products, 
the transparency of our systems, 
and our commitment to growing 
our business without adverse 
social outcomes. 
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Our overall sales result for the year 
of $1.25 billion is our highest ever 
and is 3% up on last year. This 
result has been driven by previous 
enhancements to the Lotto family 
of games that have created a 
compelling game proposition, and 
is particularly strong considering the 
high number of times the Powerball 
jackpot was struck throughout the 
second half of the year. 

As a result of these exceptional sales 
for the year, the total transferred to 
the New Zealand Lottery Grants 
Board for community initiatives in 
2017/18 was $275 million – a record 
transfer and $2.2 million up on  
last year. 

Thanks to Lotto players, lottery 
funding makes good things happen 
throughout New Zealand every year. 
This year’s contribution will provide 
essential funding to more than 3,000 
community groups and organisations 
around the country. Increased lottery 
funding also provides vital support to 
New Zealand’s sports people, artists 
and filmmakers through Sport New 
Zealand, Creative New Zealand and 
the New Zealand Film Commission. 

Performance highlights  
The strong sales result this year 
follows on from enhancements made 
to the Lotto family of games in April 
2017. A high jackpot run through to 
$38 million in November 2017 helped 
drive strong sales in the first half of the 
year, while sales remained steady in 
the latter half of the year despite the 
Powerball jackpot being struck more 
than would normally be expected. 

We launched online instant games 
known as Instant Play in December 
2017. Instant Play is considered the 
online equivalent to Instant Kiwi  
and is the first time a new product 
has been introduced to our  
portfolio of games since 2014.  
The successful launch of Instant 
Play was underpinned by the 
establishment of robust responsible 
gaming safeguards and the 
implementation of independent 
player age verification. Since launch, 
players have proven to enjoy 
this new offering with initial sales 
exceeding expectations.

Targeted retail growth has seen  
Lotto New Zealand continuing to 
increase its presence in supermarkets 
and fuel sites around the country. 
We have successfully completed a 
network-wide rebrand and installed 
new in-store furniture in the majority  
of Lotto stores around the country, 
enabling greater brand visibility, 
alignment and consistency across 
the network. 

We continue to invest in our retail 
environment and are working to 
further connect our in-store and 
online environments through the use 
of digital technology to develop an 
omni-channel experience for our 
players. In June, Lotto NZ introduced 
the App Reader into all Lotto stores, 
providing customers with the ability 
to play their online Favourites in-store 
and enhance the in-store experience. 

Communications, both at a brand 
and product level, continue to go 
from strength to strength and are 

working hard to engage  
New Zealanders. The emotive 
storytelling approach for Powerball 
inspires and connects with our 
players, while community storytelling 
drives a clear connection between 
playing our products and providing 
essential support to community 
projects throughout New Zealand. 

Underpinning this year’s 
performance are solid business 
foundations in responsible gaming, 
people and culture, technology, 
risk and security management and 
health and safety.

Providing a responsible gaming 
environment is central to all of our 
operations. We are proud to provide 
our players with a world-class 
programme of responsible gaming 
that is considered international 
best practice by the World Lottery 
Association under its Responsible 
Gaming Framework. More 
information about our responsible 
gaming programme is provided  
on page 13.

Lotto NZ’s security management 
demonstrates international best 
practice, and we have obtained 
key security certifications, including 
the International Organization 
for Standardization’s Information 
Security Management System 
Standard (ISO 27001:2013) and the 
World Lottery Association’s Security 
Control Standard.

Lotto NZ continues to focus on 
the well-being of our people and 
ensuring we provide a safe working 
environment for all employees. 

We are pleased to report outstanding financial results for the  
year ended 30 June 2018 and a record transfer of $275 million  
back into community initiatives throughout New Zealand. 

Chair and Chief Executive’s 
report
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Financial performance 
Sales for the Lotto family of games 
amounted to $1.05 billion, and 
accounts for 84% of total sales. Sales  
from Instant Kiwi during the year 
amounted to $142.7 million, while the 
sales from our daily games portfolio 
were $46.3 million. 

Since launching in December 
2017, Instant Play sales for the year 
amounted to $10.8 million, exceeding 
our projections and highlighting an 
opportunity for growth.  

It was also a record year for online 
sales through MyLotto and the  
Lotto NZ App, with total sales online  
of $201.1 million over the period.  
This is an increase of 26% on sales 
through the channels compared with 
the previous year and now accounts  
for 16% of total sales, compared with 
13% the previous year.

Cost control remains a focus for the 
business and operating expenses 
for the year were $65.9 million. As 
a percentage of sales, operating 
expenses were 5.3%, compared  
with 5.7% the year prior.  

Looking ahead 
Lotto NZ’s overarching strategy of 
increasing penetration and driving 
frequency of play will be achieved  
in the coming financial years  
through a strategic focus on  
driving demand, growing digital  
and increasing diversification. 

We need to ensure that we continue 
to drive demand for our games by 
offering a strong Lotto family game 
proposition and connecting with our 
customers on an emotional level 
to inspire them to play our games. 
Every New Zealander who has ever 
bought a Lotto ticket has played an 
important role in helping to build 
strong, sustainable communities, and 
the ability to make people feel good 
about playing our games through an 
appreciation of where funding goes 
cannot be overstated.

In order to continue to grow digitally 
as a business, we will continue 
to provide relevant features and 
functionality to our customers 
through MyLotto and the Lotto NZ 
App to make it easier and more 
convenient to purchase our games 
whether our customers are at home, 
on the go, or in a store.

There will be a focus on increasing 
diversification through ensuring 
our game portfolio and brand 
experiences continue to be 
compatible with the lifestyle and 
needs of today’s New Zealanders. 
We will lessen our dependency on 
jackpot-fuelled growth by actively 
managing our game portfolio – 
enhancing our daily and instant 
games where there is opportunity 
for growth, as well as removing poor 
performing games to make way for 
new product development over time. 

Solid business foundations in 
responsible gaming, technology, 
people and culture, risk and security 
management, and health and safety, 
as well as the operational availability 
and performance of our systems will 
support all future programmes of work.

Thank you 
We would like to acknowledge 
everyone who contributed towards 
Lotto NZ’s exceptional year. The 
results achieved this year would not 
have been possible without the input 
and support from our people and 
our retail network partners. We thank 
you and look forward to working with 
you over the coming year. 

We would also like to thank our 
players, who help make good things 
happen through playing our games 
and enable us to generate essential 
funding to support over 3,000 
community groups and projects 
every year.
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Lotto and 
Powerball

It was one of the 
luckiest years ever for 
Powerball players, with 
15 lucky players around 
the country winning 
First Division prizes 
worth $166 million.

A syndicate of 10 women from 
around the country shared a  
$30 million Powerball prize in 
September, almost five years after 
starting the syndicate when they 
worked together in Dunedin. When 
the syndicate organiser, Tina, 
discovered they had won big, she 
couldn’t wait to share the good news. 

“It was late at night and no one 
picked up the phone. I left cryptic 
messages telling everyone to call  
me as I had good news to share.  
The more people I told, the more  
real it became,” she said at the time. 

More than 1.8 million Powerball 
players won a share of over  
$223 million with Lotto Powerball 
during the year. 

Meanwhile, Lotto continues to help 
change the lives of New Zealanders 
with 214 players winning almost 
$91 million in First Division prizes 
throughout the year – including 
35 Kiwis who became overnight 
millionaires thanks to Lotto.  

A Wellington man became an 
overnight millionaire in October 
when he fished out a forgotten  
ticket from his car glove box. 

“I didn’t even think for one minute that 
I would actually have the winning 
ticket. But when I checked my ticket 
and found out I had won, I couldn’t 
believe it – I was in shock… a good 
shock! The future is looking very 
bright,” the winner said at the time. 

But it wasn’t all about the big wins, 
with over 25 million Lotto players 
claiming their share of more than 
$296 million in prizes across all 
Divisions. This is the largest number 
of prizes ever won with Lotto. 

Strike offers players another chance  
to win and this year gave away  
more than $44 million in prizes to  
over 8 million winners.

Winners
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The Tauranga winner, Lou, bought his 
$10.3 million winning Powerball ticket 
online at MyLotto after having a lucky 
feeling late on Saturday afternoon. 

“It was getting late on Saturday night 
when I remembered that I hadn’t 
bought a Lotto ticket. I couldn’t get 
to the shops in time, so I jumped 
online and grabbed a ticket through 
MyLotto – who knew it would be so 
lucky,” said Lou at the time. 

In the time since his big win, Lou has 
used his windfall to grow his family 
farm and indulge his love of horses by 
purchasing a number of racehorses. 

The Northland MyLotto Powerball 
First Division winners collected  
$8.3 million in April. 

These lucky MyLotto players weren’t 
the only ones winning this year, with 
8.2 million MyLotto players taking 
home over $96 million in prizes. 

A total of 37 MyLotto players won 
Lotto First Division throughout the 
year, each taking home a share of 
over $15 million. Ten MyLotto players 
also won big with Strike Four this 
year, collecting more than $3 million 
in prizes. 

MyLotto

MyLotto continues to be one of the luckiest places 
to play Lotto, with two lucky MyLotto players from 
Tauranga and Northland winning Powerball First 
Division with online tickets this year.

Instant Kiwi
Over 9.7 million prizes were won 
around the country during the year, 
with Instant Kiwi players sharing 
more than $100 million in prizes. 
This included 148 lucky players who 
scratched top prizes ranging from 
$10,000 to $1 million. 

One lucky Palmerston North woman 
won $200,000 on an Island Life Instant 
Kiwi ticket that she picked up while 
getting her children ice creams at  
the corner dairy. 

“I couldn’t believe how big my prize 
was! I called my mum and we talked 
about how the win will change our 
lives – the whole family. Going into 
that dairy turned out to be a really 
good decision,” she said at the time. 

Keno, Bullseye  
and Play 3

Keno and Bullseye are our daily  
games that give players the chance  
to turn small money into big prizes.

The entry for Keno starts at $1 and  
gives players the chance to win up  
to $250,000, while Bullseye tickets start 
at $2 and give players the chance to 
win up to $400,000. 

Eight Bullseye players won big with 
the game this year, with over 878,000 
Bullseye players sharing more than  
$8 million prizes. For Keno, over 2 million 
players won more than $19 million in 
prizes during the year – including one 
lucky player who became Keno’s first 
millionaire after winning $1 million  
on a single ticket. 

Meanwhile, Play 3 saw thousands of 
Kiwis win each day. Tickets for this 
fixed-odds numbers game start at $1 
and players can win a top prize of $500. 
Over 12,000 Play 3 players took away 
more than $900,000 in prizes this year.

Since launching in December,  
Instant Play players around the 
country have shared more than  
$6.7 million in prizes. This includes  
29 lucky players who raced, 
dropped and bopped their way  
to top prizes ranging from $4,000  
to $100,000. 

One of these top prizes was claimed 
by a Hamilton woman who won 
$100,000 on the $5 Diamonds in the 
Sky Instant Play game. The lucky 
winner was playing the game for the 
first time while on her lunch break 
when she scooped the prize. 

“One minute I was having lunch,  
the next minute I had won $100,000 
– it was a quite surreal experience,” 
she said at the time.  

Instant Play
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Thanks
             Lotto players

Lotto New Zealand is the sole funder of the 
New Zealand Lottery Grants Board. All Lotto NZ  
profits are returned to the NZ Lottery Grants 
Board for distribution to the community and 
are a major source of funding for Sport New 
Zealand, Creative New Zealand, the New 
Zealand Film Commission and thousands of 
essential community services and projects.

Every New Zealander who has ever bought 
a Lotto ticket has played an important role in 
helping to build strong, sustainable communities 
– from funding facilities that bring communities 
together, to fostering young talent, providing  
life-saving community services and preserving  
our national heritage and wildlife.    

In 2018, Lotto players provided $275 million  
to the NZ Lottery Grants Board to help  
create positive community outcomes.  
Here are just some of the ways  
Lotto players are making good  
things happen each time  
they play Lotto games.
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Welcome to the 
Old Ghost Road

Lotto funding helps bring 
amazing projects to life – 
like The Old Ghost Road 
on the wild West Coast.

This 85-km long mountain biking and 
tramping trail follows an old gold miner’s 
route, traversing some of the country’s 
most spectacular scenery. Visited by over 
11,000 people each year, this incredible 
trail is bringing tourists from all over  
New Zealand and the world to the West 
Coast, creating jobs and giving a boost  
to the local economy. 

Lotto players helped make this celebration 
of New Zealand heritage and wilderness 
possible by helping fund protective 
fencing, the construction of seven  
bridges, and the trail itself.

Sport Maker of the Year

Despite working full time as a teacher  
at Napier Girls High School, Sarah  
still finds the time to spend countless 
hours volunteering at her sons’ tennis 
club. As Club President, Sarah has  
been the driving force behind 
reinvigorating the club, growing 
membership and improving club 
facilities, like the installation of 
professional plexi-cushioned courts. 

Volunteers like Sarah are what keeps 
sport happening in New Zealand and 
every Lotto player helps generate  
vital funding for sports at all levels  
in New Zealand.

Greendale Tennis  
Club President Sarah 
Shand from Napier 
was named Lotto NZ’s  
‘Sport Maker of the Year’  
for 2018.
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Empowering young people through opera

Meet the Fonoti 
Fuimaono brothers, 
four teenagers from 
Hawke’s Bay who have 
gained invaluable skills 
both on and off the 
stage through the local 
music programme – 
Project Prima Volta.

Project Prima Volta exists to provide 
teenagers with the opportunity to find 
their own voice, gaining confidence 
through music and performance.  
The year-long programme culminates 
in an annual performance where the 
teens showcase their talents to their 
community through a fully staged 
classical opera. 

Lotto funding makes up two-thirds  
of Creative NZ funding, helping 
make public events, exhibitions  
and performances possible 
throughout the country  
for all New Zealanders  
to enjoy.

Thanks
              Lotto players
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Reducing food waste  
going to landfill

New Zealand produces 
enough food to feed 
20 million people each 
year, but a significant 
amount of this ends  
up in landfill. 

Kaivolution, a Hamilton-based  
food rescue service, redirects surplus 
food that’s good enough to eat, but 
not good enough to sell, away from 
the landfill and into the hands of 
organisations that can use it within  
the community. 

Every time New Zealanders play Lotto, 
they’re helping make food rescue 
services like Kaivolution possible.

Preserving our national heritage

These yachts are available for young 
New Zealanders to experience sailing, 
learning leadership, teamwork and  
the value of protecting our marine 
environment in the process.

Every day, Lotto players help make it 
possible for school groups to get out  
on the water and give sailing a try.

Thanks to Lotto players, the New Zealand Sailing Trust was able  
to preserve Sir Peter Blake’s famous racing yachts, Lion New Zealand  
and Steinlager 2, for the next generation of Kiwi sailors to enjoy. 
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Lotto New Zealand is committed to being a good employer and 
providing equal employment opportunities. We encourage a culture of 
high performance based around our company values, which are to be 
Ambitious, Focused, Customer Driven and Smarter Together. 

Lotto NZ’s employment policy outlines our commitment 
to equal opportunity in all of its procedures, including 
recruitment, selection and appointment practices, 
training, performance management, conditions of 
employment and the work environment. 

Ensuring our people are engaged with our business and 
creating an open and positive culture is key to delivering 
our future strategic initiatives. Lotto NZ’s activities against 
the seven key elements of being a ‘good employer’, 
as defined by the Human Rights Commission, are 
summarised below.

Leadership, accountability and culture
• All management take part in a leadership programme 

focused on building leadership competencies and 
driving high performance teams.

• Talent reviews are conducted with senior leaders to 
understand key talent in the business and succession 
plans for senior and critical roles. 

• Our performance management framework is designed 
to foster a high performance culture that directly aligns 
to our strategic initiatives and company values.

• A weekly pulse check is sent out to gain a real-time 
insight into employee engagement and help teams  
to identify key areas of focus.

• The annual strategy and execution of this is shared 
with Lotto NZ’s people through our ‘Next 90’ framework 
allowing visibility on the direction of the business  
and how each individual’s contribution helps the 
business succeed. 

• An annual seminar is held to reiterate the strategy, 
embed our culture and values and recognise 
achievements and milestones. 

Recruitment, induction and selection 
• Lotto NZ has rigorous recruitment and selection 

processes to ensure we hire the best talent into the 
organisation including personality and ability testing, 
multiple interviews and thorough reference checking.

• Internal applications are encouraged for all  
job vacancies.

• All new people are involved in an induction and 
onboarding programme, which provides useful 
information about Lotto NZ and helps them get  
settled in. 

• These policies are under review for 2018/19 to  
ensure Lotto NZ remains up-to-date and in-line  
with best practices. 

Employee development,  
promotion and exit 
• Each year, approximately 8 to 10 talented people  

from across the business are selected to participate  
in a leadership programme targeted at high-potential 
employees. This programme focuses on building 
confidence and self-awareness as well as practical 
skills, which are applied to a business project.

• Regular coaching and feedback is provided by  
all managers on an individual’s performance.

• All of Lotto NZ’s people are encouraged to set 
development goals and are encouraged and 
supported to undertake appropriate training and 
professional development with a focus on learning 
through on-the-job growth opportunities.

• Opportunities for secondments and promotions are 
encouraged within the business, to help our people 
progress their careers at Lotto NZ. 

• All departing individuals are given the opportunity  
to complete an exit interview. 

Organisational  
health and capability
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Flexibility and work design 
• Lotto NZ enables flexible working arrangements for  

our people, where possible, with flexible hours and 
remote working opportunities.

• Lotto NZ offers secondments to those wanting  
to take on new challenges and trial working in  
different areas of the business. 

Remuneration, recognition  
and conditions 
• All roles within the business are evaluated and 

benchmarked externally to ensure our remuneration 
packages are fair and competitive in the market. 

• Remuneration reviews take place annually and 
are determined based on a combination of market 
benchmarking and performance. 

• Performance incentives are provided for specific  
roles to drive high performance against specific  
and measurable goals. 

• Lotto NZ provides a wide range of benefits to our 
people including comprehensive insurances, an annual 
wellness benefit, and healthy breakfast and snack 
options, as well as an on-site gym in the Auckland office. 

• Our Volunteer Day programme enables our people to use 
their skills to help a charitable or community organisation. 

• Our BetterWorks goal-setting system allows for peer 
review and feedback on performance. 

• The fortnightly ‘Above & Beyond’ Award recognises 
those who go above the call of duty in their role. 

Harassment and bullying prevention 
• Lotto NZ has zero tolerance of harassment and bullying.

• All of our people are required to adhere to the Code  
of Conduct, which sets out Lotto NZ’s policies. 

• Lotto NZ is planning a learning programme to be 
delivered within 2018-2019. 

Safe and healthy environment 
• An internal health and safety committee monitors and 

resolves potential issues and health risks.

• Workstation assessments are completed for all individuals. 

• An external employee assistance programme  
provides independent and private counselling services, 
when required. 

Workplace profile 

As at 30 June 2018

 Number Percentage

Staff numbers FTE 129.4

Headcount 133

Gender

Women 75 56%

Men 58 44%

Senior management  
(Chief Executive and direct reports)

Women 3 43%

Men 4 57%

Management  
(of functional teams, more than five reports,  
not including senior management)

Women 5 38%

Men 8 62%

Age

20—29 28 21%

30—39 53 40%

40—49 31 23%

50—59 17 13%

60 and over 4 3%

Ethnicity distribution

Asian 13 9.8%

European 23 17.3%

European/New Zealander 73 54.8%

Indian 16 12.0%

Māori 3 2.3%

Pacific 3 2.3%

Other 2 1.5%
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Lotto New Zealand is committed to providing a safe, 
secure and friendly gaming environment that encourages 
responsible play. Our vision is to be a world-leading 
lottery for the maximum benefit of New Zealand 
communities. We cannot achieve our objective of 
maximising benefits for New Zealand communities  
if playing our games is causing undue harm.

Corporate social responsibility is a focus for everyone at 
Lotto NZ to ensure that we are operating the business in 
a sustainable and responsible way. We want to make a 
positive difference to all of our stakeholders, including 
New Zealand communities, our players, our retailers  
and our employees.  

Most people buy their lottery tickets for entertainment 
and recreational purposes. However, we know that a 
small number of people may experience gambling 
harm while playing our games. We aim to educate and 
enable players to make informed choices and develop 
responsible play habits, and to provide tools and support 
for players who may need assistance. 

Our programme consists of policies and practices designed 
to prevent and reduce potential harm associated with 
gaming, including excessive spending, with emphasis on 
employee and retailer education, information and support 
for customers, and the design and marketing of our games.

Game design 
• All new games, or game changes, are subject to review 

and approval by the Department of Internal Affairs. 

• The Ministry of Health is consulted on all new games 
and game changes, to provide assurance that harm 
minimisation is a key consideration in game design. 

• All games are reviewed using an independent, external 
game evaluation tool during the design stage, to assess 
the potential risk of a game and to identify any game 
features which may need to be addressed in order to 
minimise the potential risk. 

Marketing and advertising 
• Our marketing, including advertising and promotions, 

is intended to promote our games as fun, entertaining 
and recreational.

• We have strict marketing and design principles in place 
to ensure our products are not directed at, or primarily 
appealing to, minors.

• We will not promote reliance on gaming as a means  
of relieving financial difficulty. 

• We will not encourage consumers to participate 
excessively or beyond their means. 

• We will not imply a promise of winning nor portray 
unrealistic outcomes. 

• We will not exaggerate the chances of winning  
or the size of the prize.

• We will not imply a player’s skill can influence  
the outcome of our games. 

• All Lotto NZ advertising aims to adhere to the 
Advertising Standards Authority’s (ASA) Code for 
Advertising and Gambling 2001. During the year,  
a complaint against the in-store advertising for  
Instant Kiwi’s $5 Battleship ticket was upheld by the  
ASA. This advertisement had already been removed  
from circulation and we have taken on board the 
feedback from the ASA Complaints Board.

Player education 
• Information about responsible play, including the odds 

of all of our games, is available from every Lotto store 
in our retail network. Our responsible play brochure has 
also been translated into Mandarin and Korean. 

• Instant Kiwi is an age-restricted product, and an  
R18-restricted logo is present on all tickets, advertising, 
and point of sale. Any Instant Kiwi player who looks 
under 25 is asked for appropriate identification. 

• An overview of the age restriction policy for Instant Kiwi 
and acceptable forms of identification is available in  
all stores. 

• Reminders to have fun and play responsibly are 
included on all lottery coupons and tickets. 

• We support customers who wish to self-exclude from 
playing our games in-store. 

• Information about responsible play tools are available 
on MyLotto. All electronic communications to customers 
include a reminder to ‘have fun and play responsibly’ 
and a link to our responsible play resources online. 

Our retail network 
• We are committed to providing games in a safe, secure 

and friendly environment and our retailers are a crucial 
channel for information and support.

• All retailers are trained to ask for identification for any 
Instant Kiwi customer that looks 25 or under and to 
identify potential problem gambling behaviour. 

Responsible  
gaming programme
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• We provide retailers with tools and support to help 
them identify and address underage gambling and 
concerning customer behaviour and work with them  
to ensure they have the skills and information they  
need to support Lotto’s Play Responsibly programme.

Digital channels 
• We provide information online about our games 

including how they are played, how prizes are 
redeemed, and the odds of winning for each game.

• Our online games through MyLotto have mandatory 
spending limits set in conjunction with the Department 
of Internal Affairs and the Ministry of Health. 

• Customers can set their own lower spending limits. 
Increases to these limits are subject to enforced  
delays to help prevent spontaneous decisions to 
increase spending. 

• Customers can self-exclude themselves from playing 
any of our games online.

• The maximum online account balance is $999. If any 
customer has a balance higher than this, they cannot 
purchase tickets until they withdraw money to reduce 
their balance.

• We actively monitor customers’ spending limits and 
provide information and support to any players 
regularly spending up to the site maximum for MyLotto. 

Our stakeholders 
• We work with problem gambling treatment providers to 

gather valuable input to improve the tools and resources 
we provide to our players, retailers and people to 
educate and enable responsible play choices. 

• We collaborate with the Health Promotion Agency to 
support their objectives and to direct customers to their 
self-help tools and resources.

• Our employees are all trained in responsible gaming. 
We have a team of Responsible Gaming Champions 
across the business who help us to identify gaps and 
opportunities. Responsible gaming forms a key part of our 
day-to-day decision making throughout the business.

• We use research to benchmark retailer and employee 
knowledge of responsible gaming as well as customer 
attitudes towards gambling and our responsible 
gaming messaging.

Actual 
2017/18

Target 
2017/18

Actual 
2016/17

Amount transferred to the 
NZ Lottery Grants Board 
for community funding

$275.0M $225.0M $272.8M

Problem Gambling Levy $2.2M $1.9M $2.2M

Count of retailers convicted 
of selling Instant Kiwi to 
people under 18 years

Nil Nil Nil

Count of ‘primary mode 
of gambling’ citations per 
10,000 players

1.21 <2.0 1.4

Advertising standards 
complaints upheld

12 Nil 1

• Lotto NZ is an active member of the World Lottery 
Association’s (WLA) international Responsible Gaming 
Working Group, which plays a vital role in evolving and 
maintaining the WLA’s responsible gaming programme.

A snapshot of responsible  
gaming measures 
• Lotto NZ is committed to providing a safe gaming 

environment. We look to continually improve our 
approach to responsible gaming by making sure we 
have relevant information available for customers both 
in-store and online, continuing to educate and train 
Lotto NZ’s people and retailers, and offering useful  
and impactful tools and communications.

• As part of our responsible gaming programme we 
continue to measure and monitor the effectiveness of 
the different elements of our programme, as shown in 
the table below.

• We note that problem gambling citations in the 2017/18 
year have reduced from the previous financial year. 
We continue to work with the Ministry of Health to track 
problem gambling presentations over time to monitor 
the potential impact on reported harm from the  
introduction of new products and game changes.  

1  Actual for 2017/2018 is based on intervention client data provided by the Ministry of Health from 
1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018. This data represents the number of clients who received problem 
gambling treatment services and identified a primary problem gambling mode causing them 
harm. Source: Ministry of Health.

2  A complaint against the advertising for Instant Kiwi’s $5 Battleship ticket was upheld, in part by 
the Advertising Standards Authority in May 2018. The aspect of the complaint that was upheld 
focused on in-store advertising. All in-store advertising for this ticket had already been removed 
from circulation. 
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Our purpose
To provide safe gaming that allows New Zealanders  
to play and win while contributing money back to  
New Zealand communities. 

Our vision
To be a world leading lottery for the maximum benefit  
of New Zealand communities. 

Goal
Our goal for the next four financial years is to transfer 
upwards of $275 million to the New Zealand Lottery 
Grants Board every year.

Key results
In all of our activities, we aim to:

• maximise profit for transfer to the NZ Lottery Grants 
Board for the benefit of New Zealand communities

• minimise the risk of harm from problem and underage 
gambling associated with our products.

Outputs
Lotto New Zealand has one class of outputs – its games.  
By successfully and responsibly promoting and  
running our games, we will deliver these results. 

Performance measures
This statement shows Lotto NZ’s performance for  
the year ended 30 June 2018, including:

• actual performance measured against targets, 
as published in the Statement of Performance 
Expectations, unless otherwise stated

• the reasons for any significant variances between  
the actual service and the expected service.  

Statement of performance
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1.   Lotto family (Lotto, Powerball and Strike) sales exceeded budget by $169.4m (or 19.3%) due to 
a strong run of Powerball jackpots in the first half of the year which resulted in a higher than 
normal average jackpot. The impact of game changes associated with Lotto, Powerball and 
Strike introduced in April 2017 also exceeded our expectations.

2.  A part retention of profits was retained in 2017/18 to fund future capital investment programmes.

3.  Instant tickets includes Instant Kiwi and Instant Play from December 2017.

4.   Instant Kiwi sales (part of the Instant Tickets category) were below budget due to a lower than 
expected second quarter and third quarter performance. Quarter four sales were stronger due to 
a stronger portfolio of games, including the introduction of new games not launched previously.

5.   Daily games sales were $2.2m (or 4.5%) below budget mainly as a result of a lower than 
average jackpot throughout the year on Bullseye. 

6.   The actual for 2016/17 was previously reported at 1.63 and has been adjusted to 1.54  
to reflect a more accurate methodology.

7.   Number of players defined as the average number of New Zealanders aged 18 and above who 
state they have purchased one or more Lotto NZ products in the past year. Source: Kantar TNS. 
Actual for 2017/2018 is based on intervention client data provided by the Ministry of Health from 

1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018. This data represents the number of clients who received problem 
gambling treatment services and identified a primary problem gambling mode causing them 
harm. Source: Ministry of Health.

8.   Our brand health metric reflects the percentage of people who respond ‘love or like’ to the 
question ‘How do you feel about Lotto NZ?’ as measured on a 11-point scale in our monthly 
online brand tracking research. This is based off a sample size of ~6,500 people, with a margin 
error of 1.2%. Our brand tracking provider and methodology changed to Kantar TNS in August 
2017, which saw a drop in the Like/Love score for Lotto NZ. Lotto NZ launched the Imagine 3.0 
campaign in February to help drive customer engagement. 

9.  The number of retailer stores has been impacted by a slight delay on a pilot with a multi-chain 
retailer, which has now started.

10.  Before MyLotto 2.0 a person had the potential to access the site via desktop site, mobile site 
and the app meaning a single user could be double counted for sessions. This no longer 
occurs due to the responsive website, that can be accessed by both mobile devices and 
desktop bringing down the session volumes.

11.  ESI was unavailable during 6.30am to 9.00am on the 02/02/2018 due to an overnight issue  
with the backup which has since been rectified.

Key Performance Indicator Target  
2018/19

Actual 
2017/18

Target  
2017/18

Actual 
2016/17

Actual 
2015/16

Profit maximisation  

Sales ($m) 1,282.5 1,246.5 (1) 1,081.3 1,206.7 974.2 

Operating expenses ($m) 74.9 65.9 68.0 68.8 61.6 

% operating expenses (%) 5.8 5.3 6.3 5.7 6.3 

Net profit ($m) 274.7 283.0 225.0 275.2 204.0 

Paid to the NZ Lottery Grants Board ($m) 274.7 275.0 (2) 225.0 272.8 204.0 

Profit maximisation  

Lotto/Powerball/Strike
Sales ($m) 1,065.8 1,046.6 877.2 1,011.4 783.9 

Gross margin ($m) 303.7 300.1 243.5 301.3 223.7 

Instant Tickets (3)
Sales ($m) 168.8 153.6 (4) 155.6 149.2 144.0 

Gross margin ($m) 23.1 22.5 21.4 21.3 20.7 

Other games (Keno, 
Bullseye and Play 3)

Sales ($m) 47.9 46.3 (5) 48.5 46.0 46.4 

Gross margin ($m) 10.9 9.8 11.2 11.0 10.9 

Average weekly transaction count (m) 1.69 1.58 1.47 1.54 (6) 1.22

Harm minimisation 

Primary mode of gambling citations  
per 10,000 players

<2.0 1.2 (7) <2.0 1.40 1.90

Brand and communications

Lotto NZ brand health 55% 53% (8) 65% 63% 61%

Retail channel

Retail sales ($m) 1,049.3 1,045.4 906.3 1,046.8 876.8

Number retail outlets 1630 1472 (9) 1525 1464 1366

Supermarket penetration 87% 85% 86% 85% 83%

Digital channel

Digital sales ($m) 233.2 201.1 175.1 159.9 97.4

Number registered MyLotto players 810,000 746,000 710,000 637,000 454,000

MyLotto usage – Average weekly visits NA 930,500 (10) 1,150,000 968,000 604,000

Operational performance

Retail network unplanned downtime <4 hours 0.00 <4 hours 0 hours 0 hours

Core gaming system unplanned downtime <0.5 hours 0.00 <0.5 hours 0 hours 0 hours

MyLotto unplanned downtime <0.5 hours 2.5 hours (11) <0.5 hours 8.5 hours 0 hours

People and culture

Employee engagement >7.5 7.50 >7.5 7.20 NA
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Statement of responsibility 
For the year ended 30 June 2018

The New Zealand Lotteries Commission’s (Lotto  
New Zealand) Annual Report is prepared according  
to the provisions of the Crown Entities 2004 and the 
Gambling Act 2003.

The Board of Lotto NZ is responsible for the preparation  
of its annual financial statements and statement of 
performance, and for the judgements used in  
their preparation.

Lotto NZ’s management has maintained a system  
of internal control that has been designed to provide 
reasonable assurance about the integrity and reliability  
of the financial reports.

In the opinion of the Lotto NZ Board, the annual  
financial statements and statement of performance  
fairly reflect the financial position and operations of  
Lotto NZ.

Financial statements

Matthew Boyd 
Chair 
10 October 2018

Tony Mossman 
Deputy Chair 
10 October 2018
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Independent auditor’s report 

To the readers of the New Zealand Lotteries Commission’s financial 
statements and performance information for the year ended 30 June 2018. 

The Auditor General is the auditor of the New Zealand Lotteries Commission (the Commission). The Auditor General 
has appointed me, Karen MacKenzie, using the staff and resources of Audit New Zealand, to carry out the audit of the 
financial statements and the performance information, of the Commission on his behalf. 

Opinion
We have audited:

• the financial statements of the Commission on pages  
22 to 43, that comprise the statement of financial position 
as at 30 June 2018, the statement of comprehensive 
income, statement of movements in equity and 
statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date 
and the notes to the financial statements including a 
summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information; and

• the performance information of the Commission on 
pages 15 to 16.

In our opinion:

•  the financial statements of the Commission on pages 
22 to 43:

 » present fairly, in all material respects:

 − its financial position as at 30 June 2018; and

 − its financial performance and cash flows for the 
year then ended; and

 » comply with generally accepted accounting practice 
in New Zealand in accordance with New Zealand 
equivalents to International Financial Reporting 
Standards (NZ IFRS); and

• the performance information on pages 15 to 16:

 » presents fairly, in all material respects, the 
Commission’s performance for the year ended 30 
June 2018, including:

 − for each class of reportable outputs:

 - its standards of delivery performance achieved 
as compared with forecasts included in the 
statement of performance expectations for the 
financial year; and

 - its actual revenue and output expenses as 
compared with the forecasts included in the 
statement of performance expectations for the 
financial year; and

 » complies with generally accepted accounting 
practice in New Zealand.

Our audit was completed on 10 October 2018.  
This is the date at which our opinion is expressed.

The basis for our opinion is explained below. In addition, 
we outline the responsibilities of the Board and our 
responsibilities relating to the financial statements and 
the performance information, we comment on other 
information, and we explain our independence.
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Basis for our opinion 
We carried out our audit in accordance with the Auditor-
General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the 
Professional and Ethical Standards and the International 
Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) issued by the 
New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Responsibilities of the auditor section  
of our report.

We have fulfilled our responsibilities in accordance  
with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained  
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion.

Responsibilities of the Board for 
the financial statements and the 
performance information 
The Board is responsible on behalf of the Commission 
for preparing financial statements and performance 
information that are fairly presented and comply with 
generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. 
The Board is responsible for such internal control as it 
determines is necessary to enable it to prepare financial 
statements and performance information that are  
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud  
or error. 

In preparing the financial statements and the 
performance information, the Board is responsible on 
behalf of the Commission for assessing the Commission’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. The Board is also 
responsible for disclosing, as applicable, matters related 
to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting, unless there is an intention to merge or to 
terminate the activities of the Commission, or there is  
no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board’s responsibilities arise from the Crown Entities 
Act 2004.
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Responsibilities of the auditor for the 
audit of the financial statements and 
the performance information 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements and the performance 
information, as a whole, are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is 
not a guarantee that an audit carried out in accordance 
with the Auditor General’s Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements are differences or omissions of amounts 
or disclosures, and can arise from fraud or error. 
Misstatements are considered material if, individually  
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be  
expected to influence the decisions of readers, taken 
on the basis of these financial statements and the 
performance information.

For the budget information reported in the financial 
statements and the performance information, our 
procedures were limited to checking that the information 
agreed to the Commission’s statement of performance 
expectations.

We did not evaluate the security and controls over 
the electronic publication of the financial statements 
and the performance information. As part of an audit 
in accordance with the Auditor General’s Auditing 
Standards, we exercise professional judgement and 
maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. 
Also:

• We identify and assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements and the 
performance information, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting  
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control.

• We obtain an understanding of internal control relevant 
to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Commission’s internal control.

• We evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the Board.

• We evaluate the appropriateness of the reported 
performance information within the Commission’s 
framework for reporting its performance.

• We conclude on the appropriateness of the use of 
the going concern basis of accounting by the Board 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether 
a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
Commission’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 
are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to 
the related disclosures in the financial statements and 
the performance information or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions 
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor’s report. However, future events 
or conditions may cause the Commission to cease to 
continue as a going concern.

• We evaluate the overall presentation, structure 
and content of the financial statements and the 
performance information, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial statements and the performance 
information represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Board regarding, among  
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the  
audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we  
identify during our audit. 

Our responsibilities arise from the Public Audit Act 2001.
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Other information 
The Board is responsible for the other information.  
The other information comprises the information included 
on pages 1 to 14 and 17, but does not include the financial 
statements and the performance information, and our 
auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements and the 
performance information does not cover the other 
information and we do not express any form of audit 
opinion or assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements 
and the performance information, our responsibility is 
to read the other information. In doing so, we consider 
whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial statements and the performance 
information or our knowledge obtained in the audit, 
or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on our work, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Independence 
We are independent of the Commission in accordance 
with the independence requirements of the Auditor 
General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the 
independence requirements of Professional and Ethical 
Standard 1 (Revised): Code of Ethics for Assurance 
Practitioners issued by the New Zealand Auditing and 
Assurance Standards Board.

In addition to the audit we have carried out a review 
engagement of the New Zealand Lotteries Commission’s 
financial statements for the six months ended 31 
December 2017 and acted as scrutineer for all Lotto, 
Keno, Bullseye, Play 3, Instant Kiwi and Instant Play 
games. These engagements are compatible with those 
independence requirements. Other than the audit and 
these engagements, we have no relationship with or 
interests in the Commission.

Karen MacKenzie 
Audit New Zealand 
On behalf of the Auditor General 
Auckland, New Zealand
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Note

30/06/18
Actual

$000

30/06/18
Budget

$000

30/06/17
Actual

$000

Equity at beginning of the year  25,513  25,513  23,113 

Comprehensive income 

Profit for the year  8,000  -  2,400 

Equity at the end of the year 18  33,513  25,513  25,513 

The accompanying notes form part of this statement and should be read in conjunction with it.

Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Statement of movements in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Note

30/06/18
Actual

$000

30/06/18
Budget

$000

30/06/17
Actual

$000

Revenues

Revenues 2  1,184,149  1,028,293  1,145,808 

Cost of sales 3  835,185  735,301  801,742 

Gross profit  348,964  292,992  344,066 

Expenses

Promotion and retail support  22,043  24,893  29,153 

Property, plant and equipment depreciation 4  5,189  5,685  4,524 

Intangible amortisation  2,923  2,771  1,594 

Gaming system expenses excluding depreciation  6,429  6,940  6,691 

Employee remuneration  15,757  14,897  14,573 

Other 5  13,594  12,826  12,298 

Total expenses  65,935  68,012  68,833 

Profit before distributions to the NZ Lottery Grants Board  283,029  224,980  275,233 

Distribution of profit to the NZ Lottery Grants Board  275,029  224,980  270,115 

Special distribution to the NZ Lottery Grants Board  -  -  2,718 

Total distribution of profit to the NZ Lottery Grants Board  275,029  224,980  272,833 

Profit for the year  8,000  -  2,400 

Total comprehensive income  8,000  -  2,400 

The accompanying notes form part of this statement and should be read in conjunction with it.
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Statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2018

Note

30/06/18
Actual  

$000

30/06/18
Budget  

$000

30/06/17
Actual  

$000

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6  57,709  73,252  53,086 

Term deposits 7  33,061  38,000  64,282 

Debtors and other receivables 9  10,774  9,100  5,710 

Prepayments  7,271  5,500  5,699 

Inventories 10  3,087  3,500  3,568 

Total current assets  111,902  129,352  132,345 

Non-current assets

Property, plants and equipment 11  17,187  16,968  17,090 

Intangible assets 12  8,449  8,405  8,605 

Total non-current assets  25,636  25,374  25,695 

Total assets  137,538  154,725  158,040 

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Creditors and other payables 13  63,895  98,119  96,054 

Prize reserve account 15  37,413  29,057  33,037 

Annuity prize liabilities 14  100  -  100 

Employee entitlements 16  1,151  700  1,596 

Provisions 17  131  -  70 

Lease incentive  235  235  235 

Total current liabilities  102,925  128,111  131,092 

Long-term liabilities

Annuity prize liabilities 14  100  100  200 

Lease incentive  1,000  1,001  1,235 

Total long-term liabilities                                                                            1,100  1,101  1,435 

Total liabilities  104,025  129,212  132,527 

Equity

Retained earnings 18  33,513  25,513  25,513 

Total equity  33,513  25,513  25,513 

Total liabilities and equity  137,538  154,725  158,040 

The accompanying notes form part of this statement and should be read in conjunction with it.

Matthew Boyd 
Chair 
10 October 2018

Tony Mossman 
Deputy Chair 
10 October 2018
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Note

30/06/18
Actual

$000

30/06/18
Budget

$000

30/06/17
Actual

$000

Cash flows from operating activities

Sales  1,162,005  1,018,644  1,141,471 

Net GST (paid)/received  255  -  (1,966)

Other receipts  8,001  6,650  7,152 

Prize payments  (675,412)  (600,725)  (666,948)

Lottery duty  (67,134)  (59,473)  (67,032)

Retailers' commission  (71,186)  (66,064)  (75,159)

Employee costs  (16,199)  (14,897)  (14,529)

Other payments  (52,276)  (52,698)  (57,645)

Net cash flow from operating activities  288,054  231,436  265,344 

Cash flows from investing activities

Net (increase)/reduction in term deposits  31,221  (300)  (25,674)

Sale of property, plant and equipment  41  200  138 

Interest received  4,103    3,000  4,397 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (5,355)  (5,329)  (3,602)

Purchase of computer software  (2,766)  (3,521)  (3,676)

Net cash flow from investing activities  27,244  (5,950)  (28,417)

Cash flows from financing activities

Discharge of annuity prize liabilities  (100)  (50)  (100)

Payments to the NZ Lottery Grants Board  (310,575)  (224,980)  (251,257)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (310,675)  (225,030)  (251,357)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash balances  4,623  457  (14,429)

Opening cash and cash equivalents balance  53,086  72,795  67,515 

Closing cash and cash equivalents balance 6  57,709  73,252  53,086 

The net GST component of operating activities reflects the net GST paid to, or received from, Inland Revenue.

The net term deposits component of investing activities reflects the term deposits placed less the amounts that matured 
during the year.       

To provide more meaningful information for financial statement purposes, GST and term deposits components have 
been presented on a net basis.  

The accompanying notes form part of this statement and should be read in conjunction with it.

Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2018
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Reconciliation of net profit/(loss) to net cash flow from operating activities 30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Profit/(loss) after distribution to the NZ Lottery Grants Board  8,000  2,400 

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  5,189  4,524 

Amortisation of computer software  2,923  1,594 

Changes in assets and liabilities

(Increase)/Decrease in receivables for current games  (4,761)  7,508 

(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables  (303)  (5,390)

(Increase)/Decrease in prepayments  (1,572)  (1,337)

(Increase)/Decrease in stock  481  (987)

Increase/(Decrease) in moneys received or receivable for games  (4,442)  1,291 

Increase/(Decrease) in prize liabilities  6,315  (21,946)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade creditors  1,412  (418)

Increase/(Decrease) in provisions  61  (347)

Increase/(Decrease) in employee entitlements  (445)  48 

Increase/(Decrease) in lease incentive  (235)  (235)

Increase/(Decrease) in prize reserve account  4,377  9,692 

Add/(less) items classified as investing or financing activities

Interest receipts  (4,103)  (4,397)

(Gain)/loss on sale of property, plant and equipment  28  411 

Annuity prize liabilities  100  100 

NZ Lottery Grants Board  275,029  272,833 

Net cash inflow from operating activities  288,054  265,344 
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Reporting entity
The New Zealand Lotteries Commission (‘Lotto New 
Zealand’) is a Crown entity as defined by the Crown Entities 
Act 2004 and is domiciled in New Zealand. Lotto NZ’s 
ultimate parent is the New Zealand Crown.

Lotto NZ has determined that it is a Tier 1 for profit entity 
for the purpose of complying with generally accepted 
accounting practice.

The financial statements for Lotto NZ are for the year  
ended 30 June 2018, and were approved by the Board  
on 10 October 2018.

Statement of compliance
These financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of the Crown Entities Act 
2004, which includes the requirement to comply with New 
Zealand generally accepted accounting practice (GAAP). 

They comply with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) and New Zealand equivalents to International Financial 
Reporting Standards (NZ IFRS).

Basis of preparation
The measurement base applied is historical cost modified 
by the revaluation of certain assets and liabilities as identified 
in this statement of accounting policies. The accrual basis of 
accounting has been used unless otherwise stated.

These financial statements are presented in New Zealand 
dollars rounded to the nearest thousand.

Details of standards, amendments and 
interpretations that are not yet effective  
and have not been early adopted
Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not 
yet effective that have not been early adopted and which  
are or may be relevant to Lotto NZ are:

• NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

• NZ IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

• NZ IFRS 16 Leases

Lotto NZ has not yet analysed the impact, if any,  
of these changes.

Changes in accounting policies
There have been no changes in accounting policies. 
 
 

Accounting policies
The accounting policies set out below have been applied 
consistently to all periods presented in these financial 
statements.

Budget figures
The budget figures are those approved by the Board  
prior to the beginning of the financial year and published  
in Lotto NZ’s Statement of Performance Expectations.

Comparative figures
When presentation or classification of items in the financial 
statements is amended or accounting policies are changed 
voluntarily, comparative figures are restated to ensure 
consistency with the current period.

Computer software
Computer software that is not integral to the operation of 
hardware is recorded at purchase cost less any amortisation 
and impairment losses. Amortisation is charged to the profit 
or loss on a straight-line basis over the software’s useful life of 
three to seven years.

The useful life of computer software is reviewed at least 
annually to determine if there is any indication of impairment. 
Where any software’s recoverable amount is less than its 
carrying amount, it is reported at its recoverable amount  
and an impairment loss will be recognised in the profit or loss.

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities
Contingent liabilities are disclosed if the possibility that they 
will crystallise is not remote. Contingent assets are disclosed  
if it is probable that the benefits will be realised.

Employee entitlements

Employee entitlements to salaries and wages, annual leave, 
long service leave and other similar benefits are recognised 
in the profit or loss when they accrue to employees.

Obligations for contributions to the defined contribution 
retirement plan are recognised in the profit or loss as they  
fall due.

Termination benefits are recognised in the profit or loss 
only when there is a demonstrable commitment to either 
terminate employment prior to normal retirement date or 
to provide such benefits as a result of an offer to facilitate 
voluntary redundancy.   
 

1. Statement of accounting policies for the year ended 30 June 2018 

Notes to the  
financial statements
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Equity
Equity is measured as the difference between total assets  
and total liabilities. 

Financial instruments

Cash and cash equivalents, and term deposits
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, bank 
accounts and deposits with maturities of up to three months 
from acquisition date. 

Term deposits represent deposits and other instruments with 
maturities of more than three months from acquisition date.

It is Lotto NZ policy to restrict its investments to instruments 
issued or guaranteed by either the New Zealand Government 
or registered New Zealand banks. Although investments 
are normally held to maturity, they are readily marketable 
and therefore may be regarded as liquid assets. The value 
of investments held fluctuates as changes in market interest 
rates occur. However, the extent of such fluctuations in value 
is relatively minor.

Cash and bank balance figures include any cash overdrafts 
to reflect a total cash position.

Cash equivalents and term deposits are recorded at cost.

Annuity prize liabilities
These represent prizes payable for Instant Kiwi games  
where the payments are spread over a period of greater  
than 12 months from the date the prizes are claimed.  
These liabilities are initially measured at fair value using  
the effective interest rate method. Any changes in value  
are recorded through the prize reserve account.  

Foreign currency transactions
Foreign currency transactions are translated into  
New Zealand dollars using the exchange rates prevailing  
at the dates of the transactions.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)
All items in the financial statements are exclusive of GST, 
with the exception of amounts due from retailers for current 
games, trade receivables, moneys received for games not 
drawn at balance date, and trade creditors.

Inventories
Inventories held for sale are recorded at the lower of cost 
(calculated using the first in, first out (FIFO) method) and  
net realisable value.

The write-down of inventories to net realisable value  
is recognised as an expense in the period the  
write-down occurs. 

Interest
Interest income is recognised by accruing on a time 
proportion basis the interest due for the investment.

Estimates and assumptions
In preparing these financial statements, Lotto NZ has made 
estimates and assumptions concerning the future. These 
estimates and assumptions may differ from the subsequent 
actual results. Estimates and assumptions are continually 
evaluated and are based on experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. There are no estimates 
and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a 
material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year.

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies
Lotto NZ has assessed the prize reserve account as a current 
liability as itemised in the prize reserve account policy below. 
Lotto NZ has also classified the payment to the New Zealand 
Lottery Grants Board as a financing activity in the statement of 
cash flows due to this payment being a distribution of profits. 
No other critical judgements have been made when applying 
accounting policies.

Leases
Operating leases, where the lessor substantially retains 
the risks and rewards of ownership, are recognised in a 
systematic manner over the term of the lease. Leasehold 
improvements are capitalised and the cost is amortised over 
the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life 
of the improvements, whichever is shorter. Lease incentives 
received are recognised evenly over the term of the lease  
as a reduction in rental expense.

Prize reserve account
A prize reserve account (PRA) has been established by  
Lotto NZ, as required by the Rules for each game, to ensure 
sufficient funding is available to meet advertised Division 1 
prizes, promotions and the cost of other prizes as considered 
appropriate by Lotto NZ. Contributions to the PRA include a 
percentage of sales, prizes unclaimed after 12 months, and 
other amounts as set out in the Rules for each game.

Lotto NZ does not necessarily have sufficient funds available 
to meet prize payments without calling on the PRA. It has  
therefore classified the PRA as a current liability in accordance 
with NZ IAS 1 (paragraph 69); in particular it intends to settle 
the liability as part of its normal operating cycle and it does 
not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the 
liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. 
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Property, plant and equipment
Items of property, plant and equipment are initially  
recorded at cost. 

Additions
The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is 
recognised as an asset only when it is probable that future 
economic benefits or service potential associated with the 
item will flow to Lotto NZ and the cost of the item can be 
measured reliably. Work in progress is valued at cost  
less impairment.

Disposals
Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing 
the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset. Gains 
and losses on disposals are included in the profit or loss.

Subsequent costs
Costs incurred subsequent to initial acquisition are capitalised 
only when it is probable that future economic benefits or 
service potential associated with the item will flow to Lotto NZ 
and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The costs 
of day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are 
recognised in the profit or loss as they are incurred.

Depreciation 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, other than 
freehold land which is not depreciated, is calculated on a 
straight-line basis so as to allocate the cost of the assets, over 
the shorter of the economic life or the relevant lease periods 
as follows:

Gaming computers, associated equipment  
and integral software  4—7 years

Other computer hardware    3 years

Leasehold improvements   1—9 years

Draw equipment   5 years

Furniture and fittings   10 years

Motor vehicles   4 years

Office equipment     5 years

Work in progress included in property, plant and equipment  
is not depreciated.

The residual value and useful life of an asset is reviewed,  
and adjusted if applicable, at each financial year end.  
If an adjustment to the useful life of an asset is made then  
the remaining book value at that point is depreciated  
on a straight-line basis over the adjusted remaining life  
of the asset.

Provisions
A provision is recognised for future expenditure of uncertain 
amount or timing when there is a present obligation (either 
legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable 
that expenditure will be required to settle the obligation,  
and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of  
the obligation.

Restructuring
A provision for restructuring is recognised when an approved 
detailed formal plan for the restructuring has either 
been announced publicly to those affected, or for which 
implementation has already commenced.

The provision is measured at the present value of the lower 
of the expected cost of terminating the contract and the 
expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before a 
provision is established, any impairment losses on the assets 
associated with that contract are recognised.

Revenue and expense recognition
Revenues and corresponding direct expenses for Lotto 
(including Lotto Strike and Lotto Powerball), Keno, Bullseye, 
and Play 3 are recognised when each lottery is drawn. Instant 
Kiwi and Instant Play revenue and corresponding direct 
expenses are recognised when tickets are sold to players, 
making those tickets part of a game.

Taxation
Lotto NZ is exempt from income tax by virtue of Section 264 
of the Gambling Act 2003.

The following taxes are paid by Lotto NZ:

• Lottery Duty of 5.5 cents on the dollar on GST-inclusive sales

• Problem Gambling Levy on GST-inclusive sales less  
prizes payable

• GST charged on lottery sales less related prizes payable 
and operating expense

• Fringe benefit tax

• Non-resident withholding tax 
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30/06/18
Actual

$000

30/06/18
Budget

$000

30/06/17
Actual

$000

Sales

Lotto, Strike and Powerball  1,046,616  877,234  1,011,392 

Instant Kiwi  142,721  153,000  149,233 

Keno  29,515  30,056  29,278 

Bullseye  14,903  16,116  14,698 

Instant Play  10,837  2,625  - 

Play 3  1,898  2,300  2,056 

Sales including GST  1,246,490  1,081,331  1,206,657 

GST  72,950  62,688  72,195 

Sales excluding GST  1,173,540  1,018,643  1,134,462 

Other revenue

Telecommunications and terminal maintenance cost recovery  5,887  5,407  5,991 

Retailers' establishment fees  505  793  730 

Interest  4,103  3,000  4,397 

Sundry  114  450  228 

 10,609  9,650  11,346 

Total revenues  1,184,149  1,028,293  1,145,808 

2. Revenues

30/06/18
Actual

$000

30/06/18
Budget

$000

30/06/17
Actual

$000

Lottery duty  68,557  59,473  66,367 

Problem gambling levy  2,200  1,850  2,238 

Retailers' commission and MyLotto transaction fees  71,843  66,064  74,355 

Prizes paid and payable  614,016  540,182  584,021 

Prize reserve account  71,863  60,543  67,985 

Interest transferred to prize reserve account  1,283  1,000  1,151 

Ticket costs  5,263  5,739  5,175 

Cost of goods sold to retailers  160  450  450 

 835,185  735,301  801,742 

3. Cost of sales
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30/06/18
Actual

$000

30/06/18
Budget

$000

30/06/17
Actual

$000

The total depreciation charge for each class of assets  
is as follows:

On cost

Gaming computers and associated equipment  4,317  4,342  3,361 

Other computer hardware  286  630  488 

Draw equipment  48  73  50 

Leasehold improvements  244  244  306 

Furniture and fittings  52  74  88 

Motor vehicles  205  277  188 

Office equipment  37  45  43 

 5,189  5,685  4,524 

4. Property, plant and equipment depreciation

30/06/18
Actual

$000

30/06/18
Budget

$000

30/06/17
Actual

$000

Fees paid to Audit New Zealand

• Audit of annual financial statements  192  192  187 

• Scrutineering function  153  119  110 

• Review engagement for six-monthly interim accounts  14  17  14 

Board members' fees*  239  196  195 

Interest  1  -  - 

Premises costs  1,701  1,623  1,685 

IT and telecommunications  7,224  6,599  6,494 

Other  4,070  4,080  3,613 

 13,594  12,826  12,298 

*Board members’ fees are itemised in Note 21.

5. Other expenses
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30/06/18
$000

30/06/17  
$000

Cash and bank balance  7,163  10,050 

Short-term deposits  50,500  43,000 

Accrued Interest  46  36 

 57,709  53,086 

The carrying value of cash at bank and short-term deposits with maturities less than three months approximates  
their fair value.

6. Cash and cash equivalents

30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Term deposits  33,000  64,000 

Accrued interest  61  282 

 33,061  64,282 

The carrying value of term deposits with maturities between three and twelve months approximates their fair value.  
No term deposits from date of investment have terms greater than 12 months.

7. Term deposits

30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Payment of prizes  69,816  59,122 

MyLotto player funds  6,640  6,070 

Total restricted amount  76,456  65,192 

8. Restrictions on cash and cash equivalents, and term deposits
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30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Instant Kiwi ticket stock  2,870  3,318 

Other stock  217  250 

 3,087  3,568 

No inventories are pledged as security for liabilities.

10. Inventories

9. Debtors and other receivables

30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Due from retailers for current games  5,036  275 

Trade receivables  5,738  5,446 

Less: provision for uncollectibility  -  (11)

 10,774  5,710 

Trade receivables represent gaming sales swept from the gaming system but not received from the retailer at year end and 
amounts outstanding for retailer fitout. Funds due from retailers represent accrued income for current games not swept.

Lotto NZ’s payment terms are that accounts are due on the 20th of the month following invoicing.  
All receivables not settled on the 20th of the month following invoicing are considered to be past due. 

The carrying value of debtors and other receivables approximates their fair value.

There is no impairment of receivables.

30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Ageing of trade and retailer receivables

Not past due  10,756  5,594 

Past due 1—30 days  8  114 

Past due 31—60 days  8  2 

Past due 61—90 days  2  - 

Past due >91 days  -  - 

10,774 5,710

All receivables greater than 30 days in age are considered to be past due but are deemed recoverable.  
For those items not deemed recoverable a specific provision for uncollectibility is recognised. 
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11. Property, plant and equipment

Leasehold 
Improve- 

ments
$000

Gaming 
Computer 

Equipment 
$000

Other 
Computer 
Hardware 

$000

Draw
Equip- 

ment 
$000

Furniture
and

Fittings 
$000

Motor
Vehicles 

$000

Office
Equip- 

ment
$000

Work in
Progress

$000
Total 
$000

Cost

Balance 1 July 2016  2,038  47,046  3,135  325  1,088  779  250  1,602  56,263 

Additions  - 3,720  161  -  133  121  18  1,051  5,204 

Disposals  - (2)  -  - (120)  (281)  (2)  (1,602)  (2,007)

Balance 30 June 2017 2,038 50,763 3,296  325  1,100 619 266 1,051 59,459

Additions  -  4,989  164  333  66  324  28  502  6,406 

Disposals  -  (12,402)  (773)  (38) (69)  (93)  (10)  (1,051)  (14,436) 

 Balance 30 June 2018  2,038  43,351  2,686  620  1,098  850  284  502  51,429

Accumulated depreciation

Balance 1 July 2016  592  33,597  2,423  238  791  320  130  -  38,091 

Depreciation  306  3,360  488  50  88  188  43  -  4,524 

Disposals  -  -  -  - (28) (217) (2)  - (246)

Balance 30 June 2017  898  36,957  2,911  288  852  291  172  -  42,369

Depreciation  244  4,317 286  48 52 205 37 - 5,189

Disposals  - (12,345)  (773)  (38)   (67)  (82)   (10)  -  (13,316) 

 Balance 30 June 2018 1,142 28,929  2,424 299 836 414 199 - 34,243

Carrying amounts

At 1 July 2016  1,446  13,449  712  87  297  459  120  1,602  18,172 

At 30 June 2017  1,140  13,806  385  37  249  328  95  1,051  17,090 

 At 30 June 2018  896  14,422  262  321  262  437  85  502  17,187 

There are no restrictions over the title of property, plant and equipment, nor is any property, plant and equipment 
pledged as security for liabilities. 
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12. Intangible assets
Computer 
Software 

$000

Work in 
Progress

$000
Total
$000

Cost

Balance 1 July 2016  14,346  1,937  16,283 

Additions  4,791  819  5,610 

Disposals  (575)  (1,938)  (2,513)

Balance 30 June 2017  18,562  818  19,380 

Additions  2,802  783  3,585 

Disposals  (360)  (818)  (1,178)

 Balance 30 June 2018  21,004  783  21,787 

Accumulated amortisation

Balance 1 July 2016  9,369  -  9,369 

Amortisation  1,594  -  1,594 

Disposals  (188)  -  (188)

Balance 30 June 2017  10,775  -  10,775 

Amortisation  2,923  -  2,923 

Disposals  (360)  -  (360)

 Balance 30 June 2018  13,338  -  13,338 

Carrying amounts

At 1 July 2016  4,977  1,937  6,914 

At 30 June 2017  7,787  818  8,605 

 At 30 June 2018  7,666  783  8,449 

There are no restrictions over the title of computer software, nor is any computer software pledged as security  
for liabilities.

30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Moneys received or receivable for games not drawn at balance date  1,709  6,151 

Prize liabilities  32,652  26,337 

MyLotto player accounts  4,169  5,003 

Trade creditors  8,977  5,894 

Payable to the NZ Lottery Grants Board  5,029  40,575 

Accrued expenses  11,359  12,094 

 63,895  96,054 

Creditors and other payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled within two months of becoming due. 
Accordingly, the carrying value of creditors and other payables approximates their fair value.

Credit facilities
Lotto NZ has a bank overdraft facility of $1 million with Westpac Banking Corporation. The interest rate on the 
overdraft facility at 30 June 2018, if utilised, was 8.85% per annum (2017: 8.60%).

13. Creditors and other payables
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30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Opening balance  33,037  23,345 

Amounts transferred based on game sales  71,863  67,985 

Interest  1,283  1,151 

Unclaimed prizes over 12 months old  11,414  9,216 

Transfers to prize pools  (80,183)  (68,660)

 37,413  33,037 

15. Prize reserve account

30/06/18 
Carrying 
Amount

$000

30/06/18 
Fair Value

$000

30/06/17 
Carrying 
Amount

$000

30/06/17 
Fair Value

$000

Short-term liabilities  100  100  100  100 

Long-term liabilities  100  100  200  200 

 200  200  300  300 

The annuity prize liabilities are recognised at fair value as follows:

• the carrying amount of the short-term liabilities approximates their fair value

• it has been assessed that the carrying amount of long-term liabilities approximates the fair value based on current 
interest rates and the term of the liability.

30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Annual leave  731  738 

Salary and other accruals  420  858 

Total employee entitlements  1,151  1,596 

14. Annuity prize liabilities

16. Employee entitlements
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30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Retained earnings

Opening balance  25,513  23,113 

Profit for the year  8,000  2,400 

Balance at end of the year  33,513  25,513 

Total equity  33,513  25,513 

Lotto NZ’s equity comprises accumulated funds and other reserves.  

18. Equity

Retail upgrades
$000

Restructuring
$000

Lease make good
$000

Total 
$000

Balance 1 July 2016  328  89  -  417 

Additional provisions made during 2016/17  -  -  70  70 

Charged against the provisions  (328)  (83)  -  (411)

Provisions released during 2016/17  -  (6)  -  (6)

Balance 30 June 2017  -  -  70  70 

Additional provisions made during 2017/18  -  -  61  61 

Charged against the provisions  -  -  -  - 

Provisions released during 2017/18  -  -  -  - 

 Balance 30 June 2018  -  -  131  131 

17. Provisions
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19. Related party information 

Lotto NZ is controlled by the Crown and has transacted with other entities significantly influenced or controlled by 
the Crown. Related party transactions have not been individually disclosed for transactions with other government 
agencies when they are on normal terms and conditions consistent with the normal operating arrangements between 
government agencies.  

Related party transactions required to be disclosed
The Gambling Act 2003 requires that Lotto NZ distribute all profits to the NZ Lottery Grants Board unless the Minister 
of Internal Affairs consents to a request from the Board for a retention. Profits of $8.0 million were retained in the year 
ended 30 June 2018 to help fund future capital growth (2017: $2.4 million). Distribution in respect of the 2018 financial  
year amounted to $275 million (2017: $272.8 million). No funding was provided by the Crown to Lotto NZ.

Collectively, but not individually, significant, transactions with government-related entities
In conducting its activities, Lotto NZ is required to pay various taxes and levies (such as GST, FBT,  
PAYE, ACC levies, Lottery Duty and the Problem Gambling Levy) to the Crown and entities related to the Crown.  
The payment of these taxes and levies, is based on the standard terms and conditions that apply to those taxes  
and levies. Lotto NZ is exempt from income tax by virtue of Section 264 of the Gambling Act 2003.

Lotto NZ also purchases goods and services from entities controlled, significantly influenced, or jointly controlled by  
the Crown. Purchases from these government-related entities for the year ended 30 June 2018 totalled $6.8 million  
(2017: $7.2 million). Key entities include Air New Zealand, New Zealand Customs, New Zealand Post, and Television  
New Zealand. 
 
 

Key management personnel compensation 30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits  2,604  2,602 

Termination benefits  88  - 

 2,692  2,602 

Key management personnel include all Board members, the Chief Executive, and the executive team.  
Seven members were on the executive team at 30 June 2018 (including vacancies) (2017: eight members). 
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20. Employee remuneration 

This note sets out the number of employees and former employees who received over $100,000 in total remuneration 
during the year. Total remuneration includes the annual cost to Lotto NZ of all elements of contracted remuneration 
packages (salaries together with any benefits including motor vehicles, superannuation scheme contributions made  
by Lotto NZ, and fringe benefit tax). The information below reflects the amount actually paid or, in the case of benefits, 
actually provided during the year.

Total remuneration     Number of employees

30/06/18 30/06/17

$100,000 to $109,999  8  9 

$110,000 to $119,999  6  7 

$120,000 to $129,999  5  5 

$130,000 to $139,999  3  4 

$140,000 to $149,999  4  1 

$150,000 to $159,999  4  2 

$160,000 to $169,999  2  4 

$170,000 to $179,999  5  2 

$180,000 to $189,999  3  1 

$190,000 to $199,999  -  1 

$200,000 to $209,999  1  3 

$210,000 to $219,999  -  1 

$220,000 to $229,999  1  - 

$230,000 to $239,999  2  1 

$240,000 to $249,999  1  - 

$250,000 to $259,999  -  - 

$270,000 to $279,999  -  - 

$280,000 to $289,999  1  - 

$300,000 to $309,999  1  - 

$320,000 to $329,999  1  3 

$340,000 to $349,999  1  - 

$360,000 to $369,999  -  1 

$390,000 to $399,999  -  - 

$400,000 to $409,999  -  - 

$410,000 to $419,999  1  - 

$470,000 to $479,999  -  1 

During the year, ten people ceased to be employees and received a total of $357,327 as compensation or other 
benefits in relation to the cessation of their employment (2017: three people, $23,744). This information is provided 
pursuant to section 152, subsection 1(d) of the Crown Entities Act 2004.
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30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Miranda Burdon (contract ended October 2016)  -  8 

Judy Kirk, Chair (contract ended April 2017)  -  40 

Tony Mossman, Deputy Chair (appointed May 2015)  36  31 

Mark Gilbert (contract ended April 18)  24  24 

Logan Sears (appointed November 2015)  29  24 

Keiran Horne (appointed November 2015)  29  24 

Monique Cairns (appointed May 2017)  29  5 

Matthew Boyd, Chair (appointed November 2016)  58  22 

David Tapsell (appointed November 2016)  29  17 

Kim Gordon (appointed May 2018)  5  - 

 239  195 

During the year one Board member’s contract expired and a new Board member was appointed maintaining the 
total number of Board members at seven at 30 June 2018 (2017: seven).

No Board member received compensation or other benefits in relation to the cessation of their services during the 
year or the previous year.

Lotto NZ has effected Directors’ and Officers’ Liability insurance cover during the financial year in respect of the costs 
of legal representation incurred by Board members and officers in the defence of any civil or criminal proceedings, 
and settlements by, or judgements including claimant’s costs awarded against Board members and officers where  
no indemnity is provided by Lotto NZ.

30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents  57,709  53,086 

Term deposits  33,061  64,282 

Debtors and other receivables  10,774  5,710 

 101,544  123,078 

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Creditors and other payables  63,895  96,054 

Prize reserve account  37,413  33,037 

 101,308  129,091 

21. Board members’ fees

22. Categories of financial assets and liabilities
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23. Financial instrument risks 

Lotto NZ’s activities expose it to a variety of financial instrument risks, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity 
risk. Lotto NZ has policies to manage the risks associated with financial instruments. These policies do not allow any 
transactions that are speculative in nature.

Credit quality of financial assets
The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to Standard  
and Poor’s credit ratings (if available) or to historical information about counterparty default rates.

30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Counterparties with credit ratings

Cash at bank and term deposits

AA-  84,270  107,368 

A+  -    -   

A  6,500  10,000 

Total cash at bank and term deposits  90,770  117,368 

Counterparties without credit ratings

Debtors and other receivables

Existing counterparty with no defaults in the past  10,774  5,710 

Total debtors and other receivables  10,774  5,710 

Market risk
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market 
interest rates. Lotto NZ’s exposure to this is limited to its bank deposits which are held at fixed rates of interest.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to Lotto NZ, causing Lotto NZ to incur a loss.  
Due to the timing of cash inflows and outflows, surplus cash is invested with registered banks. Lotto NZ investment 
policy limits the amount of credit exposure to any one bank.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that Lotto NZ will encounter difficulty raising liquid funds to meet commitments as they fall due. 
In meeting its liquidity requirements, Lotto NZ ensures sufficient funds are available by managing investments that 
mature within specified timeframes. 
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24. Capital management 

Lotto NZ’s capital is its equity, which comprises retained earnings and revaluation reserves. Equity is represented by  
net assets.

Lotto NZ is subject to the financial management and accountability provisions of the Crown Entities Act 2004,  
which impose restrictions in relation to borrowings, acquisition of securities, issuing guarantees and indemnities,  
and the use of derivatives.

25. Major budget variations 

Sales including GST were $1,246.5m, $165.2m (or 15.3%) higher than budget.

Lotto family (Lotto, Powerball and Strike) sales were $169.4m higher than budget due to a strong run of jackpots for the 
first half of the year (13 draws with a jackpot over $20m). The Lotto family game changes introduced in April 2017 also 
performed stronger than anticipated.

Instant Kiwi sales were $142.7m, $10.3m (or 6.7%) lower than budget. The last quarter of the year did however see  
a lift in sales performance due to a stronger portfolio of games and the introduction of new games not seen in the 
portfolio to date.

Instant Play sales of $10.8m were $8.2m higher than budget due to a higher than expected number of players 
participating in the product since its introduction in December 2017. 

Operating expenses for the year were $65.9m, $2.1m (or 3.1%) below budget. The majority of the variance was through 
advertising where savings were made on the production of new marketing collateral. Lower advertising placement 
costs in the second half were also realised due to a lower Powerball jackpot on offer.

The resultant net profit of $283.0m was $58m (or 25.8%) higher than budget. 

The higher than budgeted sales and subsequent profit has led to a substantial increase in cashflow during the year.   
Due to the increase in cashflow, Lotto NZ was able to increase their quarterly payments to the NZ Lottery Grants Board 
in the third and fourth quarter, which resulted in a reduction to the cash balance and creditors payable at year end 
compared to budget. 
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30/06/18
$000

30/06/17
$000

Capital commitments approved and contracted

Property, plant and equipment  1,293  2,349 

Total capital commitments  1,293  2,349 

Non-cancellable operating lease commitments, payable

Not later than one year  979  1,054 

Later than one year and not later than two years  872  809 

Later than two years and not later than five years  2,454  2,363 

Later than five years  205  984 

Total non-cancellable operating lease commitments  4,510  5,210 

Other non-cancellable contracts

Not later than one year  10,454  14,403 

Later than one year and not later than two years  2,528  3,302 

Later than two years and not later than five years  2,554  3,957 

Later than five years  -  120 

Total other non-cancellable contracts  15,536  21,782 

Total commitments  21,339  29,341 

Lotto NZ has non-cancellable operating leases for its offices and St Lukes store. These lease operating commitments 
are included in the table above. Further details are as follows:

• Auckland office – Lotto NZ has a lease on its Auckland building for a period of nine years until September 2023 with 
renewal options for two further terms of six years each. An incentive was also offered to enter the lease agreement, 
which will be amortised over the nine-year lease period. The annual rental on these premises is $1,051,574 (less lease 
incentive of $235,214 per annum over nine years) with a rent review every three years. 

• Christchurch office – Lotto NZ had a three-year lease on its Christchurch building that ran until June 2017 with a 
renewal option of four years. Lotto NZ exercised a one-year renewal until June 2018 with a further extension until 
August 2018. The annual rental is $47,100.

• Wellington office – Lotto NZ had a three-year lease on its Wellington building, which ran until 1 June 2017. Lotto NZ 
exercised a one-year renewal until June 2018 with a further extension until August 2018. The annual rental is $74,600.

• Auckland St Lukes store – the lease ran until July 2017 with annual reviews. Lotto NZ has exercised a one-year 
renewal until August 2018. The annual rent is $125,005.

• There are no restrictions placed on Lotto NZ by any of its leasing arrangements.

• Other non-cancellable contracts primarily relate to the retailer network, gaming system maintenance, media  
and other contracts for service.

26. Operating lease arrangements and capital commitments
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27. Contingent liabilities and assets 

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets at either 30 June 2018 or 30 June 2017.

28. Events after balance date 

There were no significant events subsequent to balance date.
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